(b) “Contract” includes any agreement or joint development agreement to provide labor, services, material, supplies, or equipment
in the performance of a contract, franchise, concession, or lease granted, let, or awarded for and on behalf of the state contract
for a project with aggregate construction costs in excess of thirty-five million dollars ($35,000,000) using funds from the federal
Infrastructure Investment and Jobs Act (Public Law 117-58), the Inflation Reduction Act of 2022 (Public Law 117-169), or the
CHIPS and Science Act of 2022 (Public Law 117-167).

(c) “Contractor” means any person or persons, firm, partnership, corporation, or combination thereof that submits a bid and enters